WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute Repair and 
Improvement of Various Facilities {BPS Auditorium, Amphitheater, Dagot Hall AV 
Theater, and HRD Auditorium) (CW 2024-11•153) hereinafter called the "WORKS" and 
the Entity has accepted the Bid for Seven Million Nine Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Six 
Hundred Seven pesos and 23/100 only (~ 7,965,607.23) by the Contractor for the 
execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein. 

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS: 

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as 
are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter

[...]

posted/advertised the Invitation to Bid for the Repair and Improvement of Various Facilities 
(BPS Auditorium, Amphitheater, Dagot Hall AV Theater, and HRD Auditorium) on 
November 29-December 18, 2024 in PhilGEPS, PNU BAC Bulletin Board and PNU Website with 
an approved budget of Eight Million Forty-Six Thousand Sixty-Nine pesos and 80/100 only 
(Php 8,046,069.80) for the contract; 

WHEREAS, a Pre-Bid Conference was conducted last 6 December 2024 (Friday) at the 
Pedro T. Orata Hall (Room 103), wherein no interested contractors attended the Conference; 

WHEREAS, the Regular Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) has scheduled and

[...]

WHEREAS, during the detailed Technical Evaluation conducted by the Technical 
Representative, Calooy Construction complied and satisfied all the requirements specified in 
Section VI. Specifications of the bidding documents; 

WHEREAS, upon arithmetical computation, Calooy Construction's Financial Bid 
amounting to Seven Million Nine Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Seven pesos 
and 23/100 only (P 7,965,607.23) with an equivalent of 1.00% (P 80,462.57) variance from the 
ABC was then declared as the Lowest Calculated Bid, subject to further evaluation to ascertain, 
verify, and validate the submitted bid; 

WHEREAS, on 14 January 2025 (Tuesday), the BAC, Technical Working Group